[Published April 7, 1859.]

CHAPTER 182.

AN ACT to provide for a final [settlement of the claims of William Cromble against the state.

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The sum of five hundred dollars is hereby **Appropriation** appropriated to William Crombie, out of any money in the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated, being payment in full for services rendered, and expenses incurred as agent of the state for protection of swamp and school Proviso. lands; Provided, that the said William Crombie shall receive the same as a full and complete settlement and relinquishment of all debts, demands or claims against the state, in connection with his services as agent for protecting school and swamp lands of every name and nature, whether from money expended, disbursements made, services rendered, or damages incurred, in and about said agency, and for all time heretofore, and whether acting under and by authority of any appointment, or by virtue of any general or special laws or resolution of the legislature or otherwise.

State Treasu- SEO. 2. The state treasurer is hereby authorized and rer to take re- required before making payment of said sum of money ceipt. to take from said William Crombie, a receipt on the terms set forth in section one of this act, and file the same for safe keeping.

> SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 19, 1859.

[Published April 7, 1859.]

CHAPTER 183.

AN ACT to appropriate certain islands in the Wisconsin river, to the Newport bridge company.

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Islands appropriated.

Take effect.

- SECTION 1. That the several islands in the Wisconsin river lying between towns five and eight east, of the fourth principal meridian, be, and the same are hereby